
1

2

3

4

5

vl

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

RN

THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 36422

36422
THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 36422 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of August 30, 2023, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a

minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on

July 19, 2022, by and between BITECH CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC., a California

corporation (" Contractor"), whose address is 7371 Walnut Avenue, Buena Park, 

California 90620 (" Contractor"), and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation

City"). 

WHEREAS, pursuant to a " Notice Inviting Bids for Job Order Contract

JOC) in the City of Long Beach, California," bids were received, publicly opened on

March 4, 2022, and declared on the date specified in said Notice; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Contract No. 36422 (" Contract") for the

work described in the bid documents to furnish all necessary labor, supervision, tools, 

materials, supplies, appliances, equipment and transportation for the work described in

each Work Order, as defined in Specification No. R- 7193, said work to be performed

according to the Contract Documents; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Long Beach Municipal Code (" LBMC") 

section 2. 84. 100 and the terms of Contract No. 36422, the City is required to pay

I Contractor' s Bid, provided, however, that the city shall not pay more than Two Million

Dollars ($ 2, 000, 000) for the term of the Contract. Furthermore, no individual Work Order

I project shall exceed Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($ 750,000); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a minute order adopted by the City Council at its

meeting held on January 24, 2023, due to the recent emergency proclamation and the

I very stringent timelines required by grant funding from the State of California, the City

Council temporarily removed the single job order threshold of Seven Hundred and Fifty

Thousand Dollars ($ 750, 000) to utilize the JOC program to expedite projects in response

VSI: q A22- 02652
01587080. DOC

1



0166Ed o

U>< Q
U3 AU
io 
F- zam
ono

U- 
o

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

to the proclaimed local emergency caused by homelessness, for a more efficient and

timelier project delivery; and

WHEREAS, the suspension of LBMC Ch 2.84 that pertains to a single job

order threshold for projects which address the proclaimed local emergency caused by

homelessness, shall expire on the later of ( i) one hundred and eighty ( 180) days after its

effective date, or ( ii) with respect to projects begun prior to such date but not yet

complete, on the date of completion of such project, unless further extended by the City

Council in its discretion by an amendment to LBMC Ch. 2. 84; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to increase the

total Contract authority for a new total amount of Eight Million Dollars ($ 8, 000, 000), and

incorporate by reference the City' s Project Labor Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to increase the

total Contract authority for a new total amount of Eleven Million Dollars ($ 11, 000, 000); 

and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to add Nine Million Dollars ($ 9,000, 000) to

the total authority amount, extend the term by one ( 1) additional one- year term, and add

updated Construction Task Catalog information; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions

contained herein, the parties agree as follows: 

A. City shall pay to Contractor the amount( s) for each Work Order

based on the adjustment factor in Contractor' s Bid, attached hereto as Exhibit " A"; 

provided, however, that City shall not pay more than Twenty Million Dollars ($ 20,000,000) 

for the term of the Contract. Furthermore, no individual Work Order project shall exceed

Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($ 750,000)." 

2. Section 5.A. of the Contract is hereby amended to read as follows: 

A. The term of this Contract shall begin on November 1, 2022 and shall

end on October 31, 2024, or on City' s payment of the not -to exceed dollar amount

2
VSI: rj A22- 02652
01567080. DOC



1

2

01

41

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

w >, 0

z12 Cr
12W
o 

65N a  
y,-

6 o 13 o 

14 Qwo
mt z15

ono Wzy0

16
U d
0 17

18' 19

21

22

23

24

hereunder

to

Contractor as specified in section 3, whichever occurs first. The term may be extended

for one (1) additional one- year period, at the discretion of the City Manager." 3. Exhibit "

G" to this Amendment amends Section 79 "PRICE ADJUSTMENTS" of

Division H of Specifications R- 7193, and is hereby incorporated herein by

reference and is attached as Exhibit "G" to the Contract. IN WITNESS

WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly executed with

all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 2023 or / 

Yd

2023
EXECUTED PURSUANT

TO SECTION
301 OF THE CITY
CHARTER. 0/3 , 

2023 BITECH CONSTRUCTION

COMPANY INC., a

California corporation nt Name

By retary

B
I

MIN 91M Type or
Print Name Contractor" CITY

OF

LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation By

r,

6nW.,%- CityManager
City" This

Third

Amendment to Contract No. 36422 is approved as to form on p7P/ h,&

e e 2, , 2023. 25 26

27

28

VSI:

rj

A22- 02652 015670e0. 00c
DAWNNMMC INTOSH, 

City Attorney By'- y

Deputy3



EXHIBIT " G" 



EXHIBIT " G" 

The language in this exhibit shall replace Division H Section 79, Price Adjustments of the original

specifications, R- 7193. This section shall also apply to all subsequent contract amendments, 
unless indicated otherwise by the City in writing. 

1. Adjustment Factors

1. 1. The Adjustment Factors submitted with the Bid shall be in effect for the full term of the

contract including the Base Term and any contract amendments. 

2. Construction Task Catalog® 

2. 1. Upon contract renewal, the City shall provide the Contractor with the new Construction
Task Catalog® ( CTC) for review and acceptance prior to accepting new work. The CTC
issued with this Solicitation will be in effect for the contract term. 

2. 2. In general, the Contractor shall use the CTC in effect on the date that the Job Order
Contract process is initiated ( i. e. Joint Scope Meeting Invitation). However, the Contractor
cannot delay the initiation of the Job Order Contract process to take advantage of a
scheduled update of the CTC. In that event, the Contractor shall use the CTC that was in

effect prior to the update. 

2. 3. The new CTC will be effective for the twelve ( 12) month period after the anniversary of
the award date. The CTC that accompanies each anniversary shall only apply to Job
Orders initiated after the effective date of that specific renewal option and shall have no

impact on the Job Orders initiated prior to the effective date of that specific renewal option. 

2.4. The new CTC shall be available in the Gordian Group Software. 



Docuftn Envelope In: 888F322A- 4094. 4DeF- e6EE- A2408E6166CA

MINUTES -OF BOARD DIRECTORS MEETING
OF

DIU' CH CQNJTRUCDOS CO.. Il lC, 

The annual meeting of the Board of Directors of BITBCH CONSTRUCTION CO,, 
ELC, jifie " Corporation") was hold on 1eb:ruary 2,, 2Q21 immecliately following the
aa>aival meeting ofdirectors of the Corporation. 

There were present at the meeting

Bertianrtin. BYMIA EM / Freftent, Secretary. Treasurer

being all the members of the Board of Directors. 

It was moved, seconded and unanimously carried that Ben amin Byinnnin wm act as
Temporary Chairperson and that Benlamin Byouglaft act as Temporary Secretary, 

The Chairperson presented to the meeting a copy of a jaiver of Notice. of Meetiurc
which all of the ll&h-ectors lei 11 C'= oration had agreed to execute and advised that it

was appropriate to authorize the execution and performance thereof by the Corporation. 
Upon motion duly made, seconded and •unanimously carried, it was

RESOLVED, that the chairman be requested to cause the same to be spread at length
upon the minutes. 

The meeting then proceeded to AUTHORIZE FOLLOWING PERSONNELS TO SIGN
ON ANY CONTRACT OR PROPOSAL ON BEHALF OF BITECH CONSTRUCTION

CO--jNC, unfit their successors are a ect d and qualify; 

President: Bon; mInWonsla. 1 M
Treasurer: Ben gWIn ByonRin Um
Secretary : Beni&i* Byola i im

The President then presented. and -read the minutes of the annual meeting of Directors of
this Corpomdon, and the same were, on inotiou duly made, seconded and unanimously
carried, in all respects ratified and adopted by this Board -ofDireetors. 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 966F322A- 4C94- 4D6F- 95EE- A24D8E6155CA

There being no further bUSlnesS to come before the meeting, upon motion duly made, 
seconded and unanimously carried, the meeting was adjourned. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed my name as Secretary and have hereunto
affixed the corporate seal of the above named Corporation this 2" d clay of February, 
2021. 

1-2Dated; 
z/ z

7t-z2-- 

Secretary

Seal) 


